TO: Business Board

FROM L Janice Oliver
FOR: Meeting of January 21, 2002
AGENDA ITEM: 4(b)

ITEM IDENTIFICATION: University of Toronto at Scarborough Residence-Phase 4

SPONSOR: Janice Oliver, Assistant Vice-President, Operations & Services
Call 978-4322 for further information

JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION:

Pursuant to section 4.1(b) of its Terms of Reference, the Business Board is asked to concur with
recommendations to complete ‘major projects, plans or programs outside the normal course of
business that require the balancing of expense and revenue’. It is the Board’s duty to examine the
financial plan for the project and to satisfy itself that revenue will be sufficient to balance the
expense of constructing and operating the residence.

Pursuant to Section 5C of the Policy on Capital Planning and Capital Projects, the Business
Board is charged to assess the “cost effectiveness of the project, the extent to which full funding
is committed or obtainable, and whether there are any significant outstanding and unresolved
issues with respect to the project”.

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:
In November 2000, Business Board concurred with the Academic Board and University Affairs
Board recommendation to Governing Council that the project be approved.

Business Board also authorized the expenditure of $1.2 million for the design and site
development work of the project.

ACTION SOUGHT:

Subject to the understanding that the rates of the University of Toronto at Scarborough
Residency Ancillary Operation will be increased sufficiently to ensure that the operation
continues to recover its own cost,

That the Vice President, Business Affairs be authorized
@ to expend up to $14.9 million for the construction of the Scarborough Residence- -
Phase 4.
(i1) to arrange such interim and long-term financing as required.

HIGHLIGHTS:
The proposed residence, which is designed to be 4 storeys high, providing 201 bedrooms in 54

suites and housing the residence administration offices, will add 7905 square meters to the
existing UTSC residence ancillary operation.



The projected cost is $14.9 million, an increase of $1.2 million over the original proposal. The
increase is due to the inclusion of the residence administration offices and further escalation in
the market ($800,000), the cost of bringing utilities to the site from the nearest public street
($150,000), and the replacement of lost parking ($250,000).

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

All U of T ancillary operations operate like businesses, having responsibility to cover all costs.
The four objectives for all ancillaries are: 1) to operate without a subsidy from the operating
fund; 2) to provide for all costs of capital renewal, including deferred maintenance; 3) to
generate sufficient surplus to cover operating contingencies; and, after the first three
requirements have been met, and where possible, 4) to contribute net revenue to operating

budgets.

The need for residence expansion has presented a financial challenge, in that the costs of
building new residences have risen faster than residence rates. To maintain financial health with
room rates at an affordable level, the four objectives were modified for this project as outlined in
the attached business case, and the financial viability of the combined residence ancillary
operation evaluated accordingly.

Based on this evaluation, the combined residence ancillary at UTSC is financially viable. The
projected construction cost of $14.9 million will be funded as part of the residence operation. It
is projected to break even annually in year 5 and cumulatively in year 8 as required, as the result
of a subsidy arrangement of $101,880 annually for eight years, the capital renewal allowance for
the new residence commencing in year 6 and residence rate increases as described in the
attached.

Tt is particularly important to note that the UTSC residence ancillary rates are approved annually
by the University Affairs Board. Implicit in the Business Board approval is the understanding
that residence rates will be increased each year by no less than the percentages projected in the
business case in order to maintain the financial viability of the residence operation.



L& ] University of Toronto

< .
Office of the Assistant Vice-President, Operations and Services

December 20, 2001

MEMORANDUM TO: Members of the Business Board
FROM: Janice Oliver, Assistant Vice-President, Operations & Services
RE: UTSC Residence Phase 4

Background - Governance Approvals

In October 2000 the University of Toronto at Scarborough (UTSC) submitted the Planning Report
for Phase 4 of its residence system to governance. The plan contemplated a 7559 gross square
meter building costing $13.7 million, providing space for 203 students. The residence was to be
a suite-style with each suite containing 4 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, living and kitchen areas. The
capital cost of the project ($13.7 million) was based on the costs of the Erindale Phase 6
Residence, inflated to a June 2001 tender. The project was to be 100% financed with a 25-year
mortgage. Interestand principal payments were to be made from the ancillary’s budget, along with
funding from the Academic Priority Fund up to $204,000 per year for a period of 8 years. The
funding model had the total UTSC residence system in a positive cash flow by year 5 and a
cumulative break-even position by year 8. It did however assume that the requirement to set aside
1.5% of the capital cost of the building be waived in the first 5 years of operation of the residence.

Business Board reviewed the proposal and concurred with the Academic Board and University
Affairs Board recommendation to Governing Council for approval of the project. Business Board
also authorized the expenditure of $1.2 million for the design and site development work portion
of the project.

Project As Desighed
in December 2000 Montgomery Sisam Associates Inc. and Baird Sampson Neuert Architects Inc.

in joint venture were retained as architects for the project. In discussion with UTSC, the program
was revised to incorporate a change of scope to include residence administration in the new
building. The UTSC Master Plan 2001, which was completed after the submission for the Phase 4
residence, indicated that the Student Village Centre where the residence offices are currently
housed, was to be demolished. UTSC therefore decided to move in advance of the Master Plan
and incorporate the residence administration offices within the design of Phase 4.

The design for the residence includes the program requirements for telephone, cable and data
outlets in the bedrooms and living rooms, as well as telephone drops in the study rooms and
offices. The residence as designed is 4 storeys high and provides 201 bedrooms in 54 suites and
192 net assignable square meters for Residence Administration staff. The gross floor area is
7905 square meters.

The design was reviewed by the University Design Review Committee and their comments with
. respect to massing, lighting and landscape have been incorporated.

Capital Cost Estimate
The total project cost based on a quantity surveyor’s estimate of the 90% contract drawings is

$14.9 million. The increase is broken down as follows: $800,008to incorporate the residence

Simcoe Hall, Room 109, 27 King's College Circle, Toronto, Ontario M5S 1A1 Fax: (416) 978-1737



administration offices and further escalation in the market; $150,000 to bring utilities to the site
from the nearest public street, and $250,000 for the replacement of lost parking. The project is at
tender. Authorization is being sought to expend the $14.9 million assuming a successful tender
close.

Business Case

The capital project for the UTSC Residence, which is projected to cost $14.9 million, will be funded
as part of the residence operation. The financial analysis, which follows, addresses the ability of
the combined residence operation to fund the new residence capital construction cost and ongoing
operational costs while remaining financially healthy.

All U of T ancillary operations operate like businesses, receiving their revenues and having
responsibility to cover all costs, including direct and indirect costs, costs of capital construction and
costs of infrastructure maintenance. The four objectives for all ancillaries are:

1. to operate without a subsidy from the operating fund;

2. to provide for all costs of capital renewal, including deferred maintenance;

3 to generate sufficient surplus to cover operating contingencies; and, after the first three
requirements have been met;

4. to contribute net revenue to operating budgets.

The need for residence expansion has presented a financial challenge, in that the costs of building
new residences have risen faster than residence rates. To maintain room rates at an affordable
level, an annual subsidy of $1.7 million has been allocated from the academic priorities fund (APF)
in support of residence expansion and other changes have been made to the objectives for this
ancillary as follows.

In the case of the first objective, a subsidy will be provided for a maximum of eight years through
the APF from the University’s operating budget to a college’s residence ancillary budget to cover
a portion of the borrowing cost. The combined ancillary operation will be required to break even
annually in year 5 and cumulatively in year 8, and the subsidy amount will be calculated to achieve
those break-even targets. Should special circumstances warrant, the University will continue to
assist a college with principal and interest payments after eight years.

In the case of the second objective, the normal capital renewal provision for new residence
buildings will be deferred until the sixth year they are in operation.

The third objective will remain unaltered, i.e., the residence ancillary will continue to be responsible
for funding operating and maintenance contingencies in the residences.

The first three objectives must be met before the fourth can be invoked, i.e., transfers from the
residence and conference ancillaries to the divisional operating budget can only occur when the
residence and conference ancillaries combined meet the first three objectives. During the current
residence expansion program, the first three objectives will only be met after

1. the annual subsidy provision has ended;

2. the annual 1.5% provision for capital renewal is being set aside; and

3. operating contingencies have been provided for by means of net surpluses.



In the intervening period, it is expected that the residence and conference ancillaries will retain
within their ancillary budgets the funds normally transferred to their college operating budget and
use these funds to support the expansion program. This expectation has been factored into the
financial plans which colleges have submitted for their program of residential expansion and into
the calculation of the maximum subsidy available to each division from the APF.

During the residence expansion program, colleges are expected to continue to strive to maximize
their cash flows through revenue and expense management. Each year during which a central
subsidy flows to a college, the actual amounts generated by the residence and conference
ancillaries combined will be compared to the amounts required in the subsidy model. Colleges will
be allowed to transfer to their operating budgets any amount in excess of the amount required by
the subsidy model to generate annual break-even of the ancillary in year 5 and cumulative break-

even in year 8.

The proposed residence will add to the capacity of the existing UTSC residence ancillary operation.
The projected cost is $14,857,514, an increase of $1,170,000 over the original proposal. The
financial viability of the combined residence ancillary operation, based on the revised construction
cost, has been evaluated against the four modified objectives. Here are the key assumptions:

1. Borrowing and repayment: the total projected construction cost, amounting to
$14,857,514, will be borrowed and the annual principal and interest repayment is projected
at 8% annually, with a 25 year amortization.

2. Operating costs are projected to change as follows:
‘ - renegotiation of existing mortgages has resulted in an annual saving of $25,000 per
year, since the submission of the original proposal.

- decrease of $52,298 due to projected savings in utilities and major maintenance

- re-assignment of $34,449 in borrowing costs for the Student Village Centre to
another operating unit.

- the proposed new residence will provide internet services to the resident students
for a fee. The annual cost is estimated at $52,375. These costs will be partly
subsidized from existing residence operations, with the balance being paid by the
students. Students will be required to sign up for the service at the beginning of the
year and will be required to pay the annual fee upfront.

3. Residence revenue is projected to increase, as follows:

- residence rates are projected to increase by 7% in 2002-2003, bringing the initial
monthly bed rate for the new residence to $525, as compared to the $515 planned
in the original proposal. Residence rates are subsequently forecast to increase by
5% annually up to and including 2005-2006, 4% in 2006-2007, 3.5 % in 2008-2009
and 3% annually thereafter.

- there is a projected increase of $14,717 in the annual contribution from Conference

Services.
4. Capital renewal allowance: begins in the 6" year of operation at 1.5%.
5. Subsidy: as a result of the changes described above, the annual subsidy to be provided

from the APF for the first 8 years of operation of the new residence has decreased from the
$203,759 needed under the original proposal, to $101,880 per annum.



A sensitivity analysis was performed in which additional construction and operational costs were
introduced independently into the model to determine how much additional revenue, if any, would
be required to maintain the financial targets within the model. Since the subsidy has been
determined as the amount necessary to enable to financial model to break even annually after 5
years and cumulatively after 8 years, even a modest variation from assumptions will require
corrective action. If construction costs increased by 10% over the current cost estimates, then
additional net annual revenues of $148,188 would be required to meet the financial targets.

It is particularly important to note that the UTSC residence ancillary rates are approved annually
by the University Affairs Board. Implicit in the Business Board approval is the understanding that
residence rates will be increased each year by no less than the percentages projected here in order
to maintain the financial viability of the residence operation.

Based on the above analysis, and evaluating against the four modified objectives, the combined
residence ancillary at UTSC is financially viable. Itis projected to break even annually in year 5 and
cumulatively in year 8 as required, as the result of a subsidy arrangement of $101,880 annually for
eight years, the capital renewal allowance for the new residence commencing in year 6 and
residence rate increases as described above.



Scarborough College Phase IV Residence Proposal

Appendix 1

Standard criteria for this residence:
Residence style:

Revenues:
Winter occupancy rates, new residence

Expenses:

Rate of annual increase for the 1st ten years

Mortgage rate used
Amortization term in years
Compounding interest periods/year

Capital renewal provided for at a rate of
Capital renewal reserve ailocations to begin in year

Financial targets to be met by Total Ancillary (vear)
Breakeven, annual
Breakeven, cumulative

Suite

98.00%

2.26%

Number of beds
Initial monthly bed rate for new residence
Residence opening date

Winter bed rates will increase at a rate of 5% until
and at a rate of 3% thereafter

Winter bed rates will increase at a rate of 5% until
and at a rate of 4% until

and at a rate of 3.5% in

and 3% thereafter

Cost to build residence, original
Additional costs, anticipated -
Revised cost to build residence
Downpayment provided by ancillary
,Amount to be mortgaged

Cost to build per bed

Annual mortgage payment

Amount of annual subsidy required
to meet financial targets per standard above

Original

Approved Model

203
493
Sep-2002

2007-08

$13,687,514

Revised

Model

201
525
Sep-2003

2005-06
2007-08
2008-09

$13,687,514
1,170,000

$13,687,514

$14,857,514

$13,687,514

$14,857,514

$67.426

$73,918

$1,267,709

$1,376,072

203,759

101,880

2.

Maximum capital cost increase if revenue/expenses unchanged 0.00%
Maximum decrease in operational net income if revised capital cost stable 0.00%
If construction costs increased by 10% over the current cost estimates, then additional annual net
revenues would be required to maintain the financial targets in the amount of $148,188

1. The financial assumptions in the revised model would support the following with no change in
financial targets or subsidy requirements:

Financial Services 12/19/01

I\projects\new res\...Oct 2001 revised\Scar summary 201 beds



N M 03 Aprsqns posiaal-L 18powW L98Q BLOZ-Ald J898 13 LONOZIZY SRS UL

100822 TBS TS COLZEWE CIVMSC LSPOOZC 995900 OCWCZSEZ [SPOSLZ ¥CLS00Z S9CZ0¥) GISLES) SSULSCE MUL  Swe0s  CSLer 00420 z86°C2C z8'is 373 csv'es 0z 6 Zov's ove"08) o0z} O () (753 Az 3 ssmsuen seus (ousq) smdang)

[esiiey (ivZcoi]  ([5090%)  (6BL @0l  (G6PGir)  (090Chl) (COL¥IL) EOAOZH)  (L06'8Zi) (006 0EL) (0O Eek] (ZaL¥et) (9905€k (ELSeer) (veLowe) (8602ve) (oeacyi] (ovssei] (6LIEL) (Bsaser) (ovovi] (evoowi]

ee0'ors OS4EE  089'i0L  089'I0F  O0VG'IOL  0GG'IOL  0UW'LOL  ORSLLL  08F'LLL OB 00008
150900%C  ZICEES, 000'068E  ZLILOE SOUIET GIZBIST ZIONEOT BOTLLCT STVWELT SISOt SEKOZLL LEVTZSL WOOTR  BIOUML  OSENED  6SL'WS  LEBUSY  ZYsZ SRt Zor'en o590 (eazus)  lesroon  (eeTen) (ewezs) (ese'ey) (evi'eet) 05'L

PEL'Z1L 08 DSG WL L DLy iey T¥I9L6¢C SIEREE CII0Y BU0EZ0 ¥
(605'F 201 1) (00€ 760 1) (Z9k 619 . [€Z5¥0E 1] (¥80 220 1) (950 596 G5e'065) (912 06v)  (VeZ Gie) (5ot €ed)  (FEOEl LEVOl) (GISeZL) (6o 9e) (656 ¥5] L0 B (Y ) aier SRIE S

SYOUIL'I0L 091BLE  SOFOSO'Y  ZON'SONY  ZEC'OSS'E  SZR'COP  G6Z9SS'T  LLL'B08'C CZZVSR'E ZEOSMOE  BLE'SLLT  VEZ'ECLE SOCELY  GOROCLY 657600 CEZ'ISO'Y  L0'VIOY [ES'SE'y  E¥L0LY 900y LOCTZO'Y  ZISOO0Y LVSTIEE OLLUNE ZRSLWE  SBL'ZRE  ZBEEZE OCORAT

SPLCOC'SY LESUSE  ZIOSICTE  ZARIE ZLOUEL LTV LLZO LWTYE LAY LY LN LU SEO0SEL  SE0'0S8°L  SCO'0SS'L  STO0SSL  SEO0SSTL  »ES'LLLT  WEH'LILT  vES'LLLT ¥ES'LLLT  VESLILZ KESTLLLT  ¥ES'LLLZ KASTLLLZ  MEULIT  COCESR LZ8'EL
96Y'SIY'oS BOYIELT LCS'0RY  GSUBVT  0OZ'0GST  BOLIEST  IAUYRYZ VSOUCYT SOVISET SISLNET ESUE0ET LHMRZT  OIZBIIZ  EURIT WIZEELT  GSTIOLZ  960'Y0T X - 608" ‘156 BOC0L8'L  BLS'RRN'L 6L DOTULMLE
L Soves
STULLTL 186095 CYEZSS  Y'SKS  BISSS  SEL'BZS  00CTZS  MU'SIS  SOGU0S 658005 166'C6y  [STu8y  SSO'08Y  ZWi'vsy 68w OMOLOM  LiS'SSY  LES'BYw  Gu'Cyy  GRAUSY  CAZZEY  L6COEY  890'CEC  WID'ESE  1S9'RE  OvEBE  LEME £45°08E
SISy O2SVIOT  LOTGI6'L  LSUGCE'L ZDE'S6RL  BISTOR'L  L0V'ZA COMIGL) GR9'SSLL ISLTZLL  CIS'ESYL  600'ISO'L  SCZ'SZO)  [ZUWES'L  LOVERS't ZEUSSSL  vMLPO0SL  SOTRAYEL  [SUSWPL  ZBRSLY'L  SIGWECTL  [PE'SICTL VEZZEL  SEOTIOETL GISTRIZL DYESITL MBI &Ers

958951 L957SE  ewyl  GERCYL  9SY'BEL  #BE'SEL  DSWIEL  ZOUZL  v08'EZs  96Z'0Z  ZBL'9IL  OBC'CIL  #Z9OML SEZE'0L  DIG'SOL  SEL'EOL  10210L  lOi'es | o8y wizs soo'es wes e’ eec'aL 247 RS
000 oog'oy oov'or 000’0y oog'or 0000y 0000y 0000y 000°0F 000°0F 000'0r o000y 0000V 000’0y 000’0y 000’0y 000’0y ooy 000'0y 000w oog'oy 000N ooo'oy  000'OF o000y 000'0¥ 0006
T EI809  eSBS LIS WSS IZVYS  MSTS MONS  ®SBy  9e0Wr Sed'or SZTOY  OZZ'yy L'ty SEZTy  eowly  £S9r  9S'BE w0'BC  SESUE  008YE 0T SR0RZ 0y 0sCvr ZTWE mE
ety 805'sY sy 'y oLk'yr SeL'ey  0OE'SY weTy ey ®ozy gLy 8Ly osLOv 80 9068 ses'ee esL'ae Lree e ovo'ee e0'E  o8ZuS wEE e vo5'0C 9er'9E e
08755 YOU'RES  OLI'SZS w905 ZO0'SSY QLRI LYoy  OVZISY  WZMver  SZI0SY  OSS'RCY  YOW'EZY  SSSZAY  SB6UIOF  OKGUESC  LGZ'SRE  60Z'LUE  GIUBE  L09'LC  ORLOSE  LGZOKE  WSWX  OMSIC  BLY0RZ 56 000'SLH 19001
LOV'SLL200 Z9SRL'S  POD'RES'S  BES'SEYS  WZZULS SISEZI'S LTSy SOMSZS'y ZyLUR0'v  LUTSS'Y  GRSSLY'Y  ¥OQ'06ZY  [0U'SOLY OGZ'YR0'Y ISI'SOS'E  EOVUER'T OBMLISE  OSYRELT  UBVESOE  0OC'LOS'E  ISLOBF'E  LOZ'SEET STLGIZE  GZEYML'E OIS'EZ0C  MISOSET  LBYLLT  s0'nel

gggggaggggggggggggggggggggnﬂg
pook oz on 62 3 2 €Z zZ iz (3 o o1 2 [ [ [ €t 143 2] ok 8 ] I3 9 5 14 € z L

T Xipuaxddy

PO 110 - Al ISVHd - 1* ououo} jo



